than their functional currency. The Group is predominantly exposed to currency risk on expenditure incurred through
exploration and evaluation activities in the USA.

The carrying amount of the Group’s foreign currency denominated monetary assets and liabilities at the reporting
date is as follows (denominated below in AUD equivalent as at respective period end exchange rates):

  Assets Liabilities
   2020  2019  2020  2019
   $  $  $  $

US dollar   3,960  135,686 (39,616)  (129,030)

Foreign currency sensitivity analysis
The Group is mainly exposed to US dollar (USD) foreign exchange risk.  The following table details the Group’s
sensitivity to a 2% (31 December 2019: 2%) increase and decrease in the Australian dollar against the relevant
foreign currencies and represents management’s assessment of the possible change in foreign exchange rates.  The
sensitivity analysis includes only outstanding foreign currency denominated monetary items and adjusts their
translation at the year end for a 2% (31 December 2019: 2%) change in foreign currency rates.  A positive number
indicates an increase in profit or loss where the Australian dollar strengthens against the respective currency.

  Impact on profit or loss
   2020  2019
   $  $

If AUD strengthens by 2%   (31 December 2019: 2%)

USD  713  (133)

If AUD weakens by 2%   (31 December 2019: 2%)
USD  (713)  133

From the above analysis, there would be no material impact on other equity of the Company and the Group.

Interest rate risk
The Group only has interest rate risk relating to its funds on deposit with banking institutions.  All current loans payable
by the Group are on terms agreed between the parties and are not subject to change during the life of the agreements.
Accordingly, the Group does not hedge its interest rate risk exposure.

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

XSTATE RESOURCES LIMITED
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

43

6.1 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)